

Terms and conditions for the Wild Shots Youth Photography Competition 2019

Before you enter, please make sure you have read the entry process and competition terms and conditions.

About the Competition

• The Wild Shots Youth Photography Competition encourages entries from young photographers interested in capturing nature at Waddesdon Manor.

Prizes and benefits

The Winner will receive either:

- A place on the 3 day summer photography course run by Sharp Shots Photo Club or
- A digital camera

The winner will have their credited images included in future Youth Photography Competition marketing and other promotional material and on the Waddesdon website

Closing date for entries is Friday 5 April at 5pm.

Terms and conditions

- 1. Wild Shots Youth Photography Competition 2019 is run by Waddesdon Manor, Near Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire HP18 0JH.
- 2. Entrants submitting entries to the competition will be deemed to have accepted the following terms and conditions.
- 3. The competition is open to all full time residents of the United Kingdom who will be aged 10 to 15 years old on Friday 5 April 2019. Proof of age, identity and eligibility may be requested
- 4. It is up to each entrant to ensure they have read and obeyed the competition rules set out below.
- 5. By submitting an entry, each entrant agrees to the competition rules and digital guidelines, and that their entry complies with Waddesdon Manor's requirements.
- 6. Any entry found not to comply with the competition rules will be disqualified. No allowances will be made in such instances and any prizes will be forfeited.

Entry and specifications

- 7. Following your visit to Waddesdon, images should be sent to alice@waddesdon.org.uk. Please note that all images you wish to enter into the competition must be submitted at the same time.
- 8. When uploading your images, please ensure your files are saved with a title including your name.
- Entrants must have their parent or legal guardian's permission to enter the competition. Entrants
 must supply a valid email address for their parent or legal guardian, who will be contacted by
 Waddesdon Manor to consent on the entrant's behalf to these terms and conditions of entry to the
 competition.
- 10. Waddesdon Manor cannot be held responsible for emails that do not arrive due to an entrant's email security settings or restrictions placed by their internet service provider.
- 11. Each entrant may submit a maximum of **five (5) images** into the competition.
- 12. Digitally enhanced/manipulated images will be accepted.
- 13. Entries must be digital files.
- 14. For initial entry, all images must be submitted as JPEGs, saved at a maximum of 5MB.
- 15. Entrants will be disqualified from the competition if Waddesdon Manor or the judge believe that the image(s) are not the entrant's original work.

- 16. You may be asked to provide a RAW file at any time during the competition, always keep the original photo.
- 17. The starting date for entries is Monday 14 January 2019 at 10am.
- 18. The closing date for entries is 5pm on Friday 5 April 2019. Any entries received by Waddesdon Manor after this time will be rejected from the competition.

Judging the competition

- 19. Sharp Shots Photo Club will judge the entries.
- 20. The grand title of overall winner of the **Wild Shots Youth Photography Competition 2019** will be awarded to the single image judged by the panel to be the best.
- 21. The winner will be contacted by email by no later than Fri 19 April 2019.
- 22. If we do not receive a response after notifying an entrant that they have been selected as a winner, or if any selected winner becomes not contactable at any time up to and including the awards ceremony, Waddesdon Manor and/or the judge may select another winner in their place.
- 23. Unsuccessful entrants will not be contacted in respect of their entry.
- 24. Prizes are non-exchangeable and no cash alternative will be offered. Waddesdon Manor may substitute a reasonably equivalent prize if any of the above prizes are unavailable for any reason.

Copyright and reproduction

- 25. Each entry must be the original work of the entrant and must not infringe the rights of any other party.
- 26. Each entrant must either be the sole owner of the copyright or have secured the written permission of the copyright owner to enter the image into the competition and grants the Owners the rights detailed below.
- 27. Wherever possible Waddesdon Manor will credit the entrant as the photographer.

Liability

- 28. Proof of electronic submission is not proof of receipt by Waddesdon Manor.
- 29. Waddesdon Manor regrets that it cannot accept liability for any loss or damage of any image entered into the competition however caused.
- 30. Waddesdon Manor regrets that it cannot accept liability for the misuse of images and/or failure of any third party to comply with the competitions credit guidelines.

Data protection

- 31. The personal data of entrants will be managed by Waddesdon Manor in accordance with the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018.
- 32. Personal data provided by entrants will be used to administer the competition and/or all associated activities as well as contacting the entrant about next year's competition and in accordance with Waddesdon Manor's Privacy Policy. <u>https://waddesdon.org.uk/about-us/privacy-policy/</u>
- 33. In entering the competition, an entrant specifically consents to Waddesdon Manor using its personal data as required to:
 - Contact an entrant about future Waddesdon Manor competitions; and
 - Administer the competition and all associated activities (including announcing the results and acknowledging copyright of an entrant where the image is used).
- 34. All entrants have the right to withdraw their entry prior to the closing date of Friday 5 April 2019 by 5pm by sending an email request to <u>alice@waddesdon.org.uk</u>. The entrant's personal information will be deleted as soon as reasonably possible.
- 35. Nothing in these terms affects any person's rights as a data subject under any applicable data protection or privacy law.